which approximately HK$4.2 million will be used for developing current business in information

technology consultation and information technology infrastructure related services and potential

future acquisitions. The Group has not identified any specific acquisition for the use of the proceeds

of the Subscription at this stage. The remaining proceeds of approximately HK$3.55 million will be

used as follows:

(i) approximately HK$2.05 million will be used to fund the business activities for the

period ending 30 June 2004 as disclosed in the paragraph headed “Schedule of Use of

Proceed” on page 143 of the Prospectus; and

(ii) approximately HK$1.5 million will be used as the Group’s general working capital.

5. EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AND FINANCIAL EFFECT TO

THE GROUP

To the best knowledge and belief of the Directors, the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before the Placing and the Subscription, after completion of the Placing but before

completion of the Subscription, and after completion of both the Placing and the Subscription are as

follows:

Before Placing After Placing but After Placing

and Subscription before Subscription and Subscription

No. of No. of No. of

shares held Approx. % shares held Approx. % shares held Approx. %

Dynamate (Note 1) 370,163,200 29.79% 220,163,200 17.72% 370,163,200 26.58%

Shenzhen Ingen

Technology Company

Limited 147,440,000 11.87% 147,440,000 11.87% 147,440,000 10.59%

City Lion Worldwide

Limited (Note 2) 100,000,000 8.05% 80,000,000 6.44% 80,000,000 5.74%

Public shareholders of

the Company 625,004,800 50.29% 795,004,800 63.97% 795,004,800 57.09%

Total: 1,242,608,000 100.00% 1,242,608,000 100.00% 1,392,608,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. These shares are hold by Dynamate of which the entire issued share capital is beneficially owned by Mr.

Koh Tat Lee, Michael. Accordingly, Mr. Koh is deemed to be interested in the shares beneficially owned by

Dynamate.

– 10 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

2. The entire issued share capital of City Lion Worldwide Limited (“City Lion”) is beneficially owned by

Styland (Overseas) Limited, which entire issued share capital is in turn beneficially owned by Styland

Holdings Limited. Accordingly, each of Styland (Overseas) Limited and Styland Holdings Limited is deemed

to be interested in the 80,000,000 shares beneficially owned by City Lion Worldwide Limited.